Nos. 24-966 & 24-971

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

RESPONSIBLE OFFSHORE DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE, A D.C. NONPROFIT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Respondents.

SEAFREEZE SHORESIDE, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al., Respondents.

On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit

BRIEF OF GREEN OCEANS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

LAWRENCE S. EBNER Counsel of Record CAPITAL APPELLATE ADVOCACY PLLC 1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 729-6337 lawrence.ebner@capitalappellate.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120358



COUNSEL PRESS (800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
The Court Should Grant Review Because This Is a "Major Questions" Case
A. The major questions doctrine precludes federal agencies from making major policy decisions without clear congressional authorization4
B. Whether, and under what conditions, to authorize construction and operation of thousands of massive wind energy turbines on the Outer Continental Shelf are major policy questions
C. OCSLA addresses the major policy questions intertwined with development of offshore wind energy by mandating that each of 12 statutorily specified criteria is satisfied before an OCS wind energy project can be approved16

i

D.	The major questions doctrine applies because
	nothing in OCSLA authorizes BOEM to second
	guess how Congress addressed the major policy
	questions intertwined with development of
	offshore wind energy19
COI	NCLUSION26
001	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)
Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)25
Nat'l Ass'n of Homebuilders v. Def. of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)
Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)
West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)
Statutes & Regulations
43 U.S.C. § 1332(2)17
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)17
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)16, 17, 25
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(1)16, 25
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(1)(C)

43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)2, 3, 17-25
43 U.S.C. §§ 1337(p)(4)(A), (B), (C), (D), (F), (I), (J)(ii)
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(I)
30 C.F.R. § 585.10017
30 C.F.R. § 585.102

Other Authorities

Allen Brooks, The Benefits of Offshore Wind Come at a High Cost, available at https://tinyurl.com/yeva6ssj11
Angel McCoy et al., Offshore Wind Market Report: 2024 Edition v, available at https://tinyurl.com/bdare9y77
BOEM, Lease and Grant Information, https://tinyurl.com/3jaj5pm7 (last visited March 17, 2025)
BOEM Record of Decision, Vineyard Wind 1 Offshore Wind Energy Project Construction and Operations Plan (May 10, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/bdf62bse9, 10, 22, 23

DOI, Mem. from Solicitor to Secretary (M37059) (Dec. 14, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/532p7xbd20
DOI, Mem. from the Principal Deputy Solicitor to the Secretary (M-37067) (April 9, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/mr3xvhp522, 23
Elizabeth Quattrocki Knight, M.D., Ph.D., Blade Debris Health Risks, available at https://tinyurl.com/4afhu4c213
FACT SHEET: Biden Administration Jumpstarts Offshore Wind Energy Projects to Create Jobs (March 29, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/fyw66sey6, 7, 8, 21
Green Oceans, Offshore Wind and Human Health, https://tinyurl.com/53vzk3wd13
Green Oceans, Offshore Wind Energy as a threat to National Security, https://tinyurl.com/4ytb8nx614, 15
Green Oceans, Offshore Wind & National Security, https://tinyurl.com/2vcbjh9a14
Green Oceans, Offshore Wind & The Economy, https://tinyurl.com/4retd9cn9
Green Oceans, Offshore Wind & the Environment, https://tinyurl.com/mr2pk46u11

Green Oceans, Offshore Wind, Fishing & Recreation, https://tinyurl.com/ycxuku7614
Green Oceans, Offshore Wind Industry's Impact on Search and Rescue, https://tinyurl.com/3m4r5nbr
Green Oceans, Plastic Pollution, https://tinyurl.com/5n9bpssr13
Green Oceans, The Ocean & Climate Change, https://tinyurl.com/5ytm2vhv11
Green Oceans, Underwater Noise Pollution, https://tinyurl.com/4ydz3usf12
Lisa Quattrocki Knight and Bill Thompson, Commentary: Whales are Dying — Is there a link to offshore wind? (Feb. 1, 2023) available at https://tinyurl.com/2y4xsw5y12
Miles Bidwell, The Myth of Offshore Wind, available at https://tinyurl.com/283z5u2r11
Presidential Memorandum, Temporary Withdrawal of All Areas on the Outer Continental Shelf from Offshore Wind Leasing and Review of the Federal Government's Leasing and Permitting Practices for Wind Projects (Jan. 20, 2025), available at https://tinyurl.com/mtzrj64u

U.S. Dep't of Energy, Update on the Efforts of the Wind Turbine Radar Interference Mitigation Working Group (Feb. 2024), available at https://tinyurl.com/yc7rxnb8......15
